# GRAND JUNCTION CITY COUNCIL CITY HALL AUDITORIUM, 250 N 5<sup>TH</sup> STREET

## SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA FRIDAY, MARCH 2, 2007, 3:00 P.M.

3:00 p.m. CALL TO ORDER

 Discussion of the Construction Bids for the Ranchmen's Ditch Flood Control Project, Phase I

Attach 1

**ADJOURN** 

### Attach 1 Ranchmen's Ditch Project

#### CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

			CIT	Y COU	INCII	L AGEND	)A	
Subject			equest fontrol P				of Ranchmen	's Ditch Flood
Meeting D	ate	Ma	arch 2,	2007				
Date Prep	ared	Fe	bruary	28, 20	07		File #	
Author		Jo	hn Sha	ver		City At	torney	
Presenter	Name	Jo	m Moor hn Sha avid Var	ver		Public City At City Ma	torney	Planning Director
Report res	sults back I		No	Y	es	When		
Citizen Pr	esentation		Yes	1	No	Name		
X Wor	kshop	Ė	For	mal A	geno	da	Consent	Individual Consideration

**Summary:** At the regular meeting of the City Council on February 21, 2007, the City Council voted 6-1 to reject all bids and re-advertise the Ranchmen's Ditch Flood Control Project – Phase I. Scott Contracting Inc. has requested that the City Council reconsider its decision to decline to award the Phase I contract to it. A copy of Scott's letter is attached.

**Action Requested/Recommendation:** Scott has requested that the City Council reconsider the decision of February 21, 2007 and award the contract to it in the amount of \$7,274,730.22.

The Staff recommended award of the Ranchmen's Ditch Flood Control Project – Phase I contract to Scott.

**Attachments:** 1) Scott request for reconsideration; 2) The bid tabulations for Scott and the second low bidder Mendez; 3) The bid book/project specifications and 4) A memo from City Attorney John Shaver concerning bidding and bid award controversies.

**Background Information:** See summary.

#### **Bidding and Bid Awards**

Most municipal construction contracts are awarded after a sealed bid process. In a sealed bid process, the City prepares the specifications, the schedule and the conditions for award of a contract. The compilation of those documents is known as the "invitation to bid" or "bid documents." The bid documents are made public by advertisement in the newspaper(s) and/or trade journals, direct mailing to possible bidders and filing of the invitation in trade or industry plan or bid "rooms." Prospective bidders evaluate the requirements of the work, consider the cost (as represented by known and unknown conditions, including but not limited to special contract provisions, boring logs and geotechnical reports *etc.*) and submit a sealed price.

Opening of bids is done publicly with each bidder's price read aloud. Bidders may be present and may examine the bid documents at the conclusion of the opening. After bids are opened and publicly announced, a contract award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. In order for a prospective contractor to be deemed to be "responsible" on a City bid, the contractor must be "pre-qualified." The City has an extensive pre-qualification process that generally ensures that a contractor:

- 1) has adequate financial resources;
- 2) will be able to comply with the proposed schedule in light of other commitments;
- has an acceptable record of performance and business integrity and ethics;
- 4) has the necessary experience, organization, accounting and operational controls; and
- 5) has the necessary construction equipment and facilities to perform the work.

All of these determinations are designed to protect the public interest, prevent fraud and avoid favoritism by ensuring that an award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Generally courts defer to a local agency's determination of both *responsiveness* and *responsibility* of a prospective contractor unless the complaining contractor can show fraud, bad faith or an abuse of discretion. There is a significant body of law concerning responsiveness and responsibility. A simple test for responsiveness is whether the bid as submitted is an offer to perform the work called for in the invitation. Responsibility refers to the bidders apparent ability and capacity to perform the contract.

City policy allows the City Manager and City Council to reject any and all bids as was done in this case. (See, *Instructions to Bidders* item 18. "the City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive any and all informalities, negotiate final terms with the Successful Bidder and disregard any and all non-conforming, nonresponsive or conditional bids. ...")

When all bids are rejected there are generally three arguments that a prospective contractor may make to a court to revive a low bid. Those are:

- 1) that the decision to reject was because of fraud, corruption or improper motive;
- 2) that the decision to reject was arbitrary, capricious or irrational; or
- 3) that the decision to reject did not further the purposes of public procurement.

Challenges to procurement decisions help to avoid favoritism. Challenges like in this situation remind staff and Council of the importance of evaluating bids on standard, objective, public criteria. The general principle is that all procurement rules are for the benefit and protection of the public and not of individual bidders.

In order to evaluate Scott's request for reconsideration I would advise that Council discuss whether any Council member of members:

- 1) may have failed to consider or misunderstood the pertinent facts adduced at the hearing on February 21, 2007; and/or
- that information crucial to the decision was not made available prior to making the decision.

In order to grant reconsideration, a member of Council voting in favor of the motion to re-bid the contract must make the motion for reconsideration. Any other Council member may second the motion. If no motion is made or dies for lack of second, the request shall be considered to be denied.

The construction industry is very competitive. Because of that it is not surprising that disputes arise over bids, bid awards, contracts and performance (or non-performance) following a contract. In addition to being competitive, construction is inherently risky. Preparation of bids is time consuming and expensive. When disputes arise they are often over large sums of money and accordingly it is not uncommon that relationships become adversarial. The source and nature of disputes frequently are about:

- 1) project funding,
- 2) unknown or changed conditions,
- 3) political interference with the award or after,
- 4) owner representation issues.
- 5) sufficiency of plans and specifications,
- 6) timeliness, including late or insufficient site access,
- 7) delays and disruptions, including time of performance and
- 8) cost escalation.

Because of the dispute and re-bid, any or all of the foregoing problems may result.

A significant concern that is very difficult to quantify is the contacting community's perception of a dispute and the resulting effect if any on future bids. The contracting community generally is very concerned about and reacts negatively to perceived unfairness in bid solicitations and awards. If the project is re-bid costs may rise and/or fewer prospective bidders may respond.

After bids are opened and before the contract is considered by Council, city staff meets with the apparent low bidder. These meetings typically include discussions about work schedules, phasing and other construction related activities. The meeting is also used to discuss and correct any mathematical errors that were identified as staff reviewed the line item bid amounts. On a number of occasions the meeting has served to modify the scope of the project by incorporating value engineering or other cost saving methods or materials suggested by the apparent low bidder.

	Summa	.,																
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78" R	CP Opti	on														
Bid	Opening:	39091 David Donohue, Project Engineer																
	Dy.	David Dollolide, Project Engineer			Engineer's	s Estimate	Low Bidder, S	cott Contracting, Inc.	2nd Bidd	er, Mendez, Inc.	3rd Bidd	der, SEMA, Inc.	4th Bidder, Pa	l te Construction, In	ic. 5th Bidder, BT Construction, Inc.			
	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price Extended Price	Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Average Unit Price
1	202	FULL-DEPTH REMOVAL OF ASPHALT MAT. MILL OR CUT AND REMOVE AS SHOWN. PER SY.	12,500.	SY	\$ 11.00	\$ 137,500.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1.70	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 53,125.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 31,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 2.55
2	202.09	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT MAT (PLANING)(2" DEPTH). PER SY.	200.	SY	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 560.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 480.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 13.00 \$ 2,600.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 13.00	\$ 6.79
3	202	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE. SAW CUT AND REMOVE CONCRETE AS SHOWN, (NDICATED BY CROSS HATCH PATTERN) INCLUDES BUT NOT LIMITED TO SIDEWALK, MONOLITHIC CGASW, MEDIAN, SLABS, V-PAN, APRONS, AND OTHER AREA CONCRETE SURFACES. DOES NOT INCLUDE CURB OR CURB AND GUTTER. (PER SQ YD)	230.	SY	\$ 19.00	\$ 4,370.00	\$ 14.70	\$ 3,381.00	\$ 6.35	\$ 1,460.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 14.00 \$ 3,220.00	\$ 6.35	\$ 30.00	\$ 15.01
3B	202	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND CURB & GUTTER. WIDTH VARIES. (PER L.F.)	2,075.	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,900.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,187.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 3,112.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,150.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 9,337.50	\$ 1.00 \$ 2,075.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 2.30
4	202	REMOVAL OF TREE (SIZE AS SHOWN ON PLAN)	75.	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 231.00	\$ 17,325.00	\$ 111.00	\$ 8,325.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 691.00	\$ 51,825.00	\$ 400.00 \$ 30,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 691.00	\$ 290.60
5	202	REMOVAL OF BUSH	75.	EA	\$ 95.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 57.70	\$ 4,327.50	\$ 45.80	\$ 3,435.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 691.00	\$ 51,825.00	\$ 54.00 \$ 4,050.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 691.00	\$ 171.70
7	201	CLEARING AND GRUBBING AT AIRPORT DETENTION BASINS	1.	LS	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 31,660.00	\$ 31,660.00	\$ 3,004.00	\$ 3,004.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 17,425.00	\$ 17,425.00	\$ 14,700.00 \$ 14,700.00	\$ 3,004.00	\$ 31,660.00	\$ 17,357.80
12	202	REMOVE EXISTING FENCE	1,676.	LF	\$ 3.25	\$ 5,447.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,352.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 9,888.40	\$ 1.80	\$ 3,016.80	\$ 2.75	\$ 4,609.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 3,352.00	\$ 1.80	\$ 5.90	\$ 2.89
15	202	REMOVAL OF PIPE AS SHOWN. (SIZE AND TYPE AS SHOWN ON PLAN). PER LF	437.	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,555.00	\$ 9.70	\$ 4,238.90	\$ 3.40	\$ 1,485.80	\$ 13.00	\$ 5,681.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 17,480.00	\$ 34.00 \$ 14,858.00	\$ 3.40	\$ 40.00	\$ 20.02
15B	202	REMOVE EXISTING 48" RCP.	515.	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 23.90	\$ 12,308.50	\$ 5.15	\$ 2,652.25	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,695.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 25,492.50	\$ 30.00 \$ 15,450.00	\$ 5.15	\$ 49.50	\$ 24.31
16	202	REMOVAL OF MANHOLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL SALVAGE RING AND COVER AND DELIVER TO CITY SHOPS. PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 671.50	\$ 1,343.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,582.00	\$ 3,164.00	\$ 950.00 \$ 1,900.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,582.00	\$ 796.70
29		REMOVE EXISTING SAF RCP. INCLUDES SAW CUTTING EXISTING PIPE AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS, PLACING AND COMPACTING SITE DERIVED BACKFILL OUTSIDE OF NEW STORM SEWER ALIGNMENT AND REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB AND COLLAR CLOSURE AT ENDS OF ABANDONED PIPE LEFT IN PLACE. PER LT.	237.		\$ 45.00		\$ 74.30		\$ 57.50			\$ 11,850.00	\$ 100.00				\$ 100.00	
100	210	RESET LANDSCAPE GROUND COVER (DECORATIVE ROCK, BARK, WOODCHIPS, ETC.). 2° MIN. DEPTH, MATCH EXISTING THICKNESS, SIZE, AND TYPE. STOCKPILE AND REUSE IF FREE OF DITIRUS, OR PROVIDE NEW. WEED BARRIER REQUIRER (RICUIRE) (INCIDENTAL). (PER SQ YD)	200.	SY	\$ 27.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 7.90	\$ 1,580.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 8.00 \$ 1,600.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 8.73
103	202/210	RESET STREET/ROAD SIGN. PER EA.	12.	EA	\$ 65.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 2,076.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 636.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 197.00	\$ 2,364.00	\$ 340.00 \$ 4,080.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 182.60

	Summa																														
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Opti	on																											
Bid	Opening	David Donohue, Project Engineer																		+											$\overline{}$
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				Engineer's	<u>Estimate</u>	Lo	ow Bidder, Sc	cott Con	tracting, Inc.		2nd Bidd	er, Mendez,	Inc.		3rd Bidde	er, SEI	MA, Inc.	4	th Bidder, Pa	te Cons	truction, Inc	<u>5</u>	th Bidder, B	T Const	ruction, Inc.				
	CDOT, City Re	Description	Quantity	Units		Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Exten	ded Price		Unit Price	Extended	Price		Unit Price	Exte	ended Price		Unit Price	Exten	ded Price		Unit Pric	e Ext	ended Price	Lo Unit Pric		High it Price	Average Unit Price
119	202/210	RESET PARKING LOT LIGHT. PER	3.	EA	\$	2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$	1,155.00	\$	3,465.00	\$	6,522.00	\$ 19,5	66.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	4,500.00	\$	565.00	\$	1,695.00	\$	1,180.0	0 \$	3,540.00	\$ 565.0	\$ 6,	522.00	\$ 2,184.40
123	202/210	RESET REFLECTOR POSTS (T-	40.	EA	\$	12.00	\$ 480.00	\$	28.90	\$	1,156.00	\$	39.80	\$ 1,5	592.00	\$	20.00	\$	800.00	\$	21.00	\$	840.00	\$	61.0	0 \$	2,440.00	\$ 20.0	\$	61.00	\$ 34.14
124	210	STAKES). PER EA. RESET AND SPLICE PARKING	12.	FΔ	•	200.00	\$ 2,400.00		288.50	\$	3,462.00	s	2.065.00	\$ 24.7	780.00	s	500.00	•	6,000.00	s	565.00	•	6.780.00		1.480.0	n s	17,760.00	\$ 288.5	\$ 2.0	065.00	\$ 979.70
124	210	LOT/STREET LIGHT ELECTRICAL LINES. MUST BE RESET WITHIN 3 DAYS OF CUTTING, SPLICE MUST BE MADE BY LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.				200.00	2,400.00		200.00		5,452.55		2,000.00	24,7	00.00		300,00		0,000.00		555.55		0,700.00		1,400.0		17,700.00	200.0	,	000.00	010.10
200		STORM SEWER BASIC MANHOLE (48" LD.) INCLUDES CONNECTION OF ADJACENT STORM SEWER LINES, FORMING INVERTS AND ADJUSTING TO FINAL GRADE. (SEE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION STANDARD DETAIL D-03).	3.	EA	S	3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$	1,786.00	\$	5,358.00	\$	1,666.00	\$ 4,9	998.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	2,611.00	\$	7,833.00	\$	3,100.0	0 \$	9,300.00	\$ 1,666.0	0 \$ 3,	100.00	\$ 2,232.60
201	102.11/ 08.5	STORM SEWER BASIC MANHOLE (60° I.D.). INCLUDES CONNECTION OF ADJACENT STORM SEWER LINES, FORMING INVERTS AND ADJUSTING TO FINAL GRADE. (SEE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION STANDARD DETAIL D-03)	1.	EA	s	3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$	2,750.00	\$	2,750.00	\$	2,288.00	\$ 2,2	288.00	\$	3,200.00	\$	3,200.00	\$	3,560.00	\$	3,560.00	\$	4,060.0	0 \$	4,060.00	\$ 2,288.0	) \$ 4,	060.00	\$ 3,171.60
202		STORM MANHOLE BARREL SECTION (D > 5')(48" I.D.).	22.8	LF	\$	170.00	\$ 3,876.00	\$	105.00	\$	2,394.00	\$	64.45	\$ 1,4	169.46	\$	150.00	\$	3,420.00	\$	225.00	s	5,130.00	\$	195.0	0 \$	4,446.00	\$ 64.4	5 \$ :	225.00	\$ 147.89
203		STORM MANHOLE BARREL SECTION (D > 5")(60" I.D.).	0.4	LF	\$	200.00	\$ 80.00	\$	178.50	\$	71.40	\$	324.00	\$ 1	129.60	\$	500.00	\$	200.00	\$	500.00	\$	200.00	\$	260.0	0 \$	104.00	\$ 178.5	\$ :	500.00	\$ 352.50
211		REMOVE AND RESET SMALL AREA INLET. INCLUDES CONNECTION TO LATERAL, GROUT SEAL, GRADE "RINGS" TO MATCH EXISTING LATERAL GROUND ELEVATION, AND PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF SITE-DERIVED BACKFILL AT REMOVAL SITE.	2.	EA	s	250.00	\$ 500.00	\$	3,207.00	\$	6,414.00	\$	739.00	\$ 1,4	178.00	\$	1,400.00	\$	2,800.00	\$	1,953.00	\$	3,906.00	\$	1,640.0	0 \$	3,280.00	\$ 739.0	3,	207.00	\$ 1,787.80
218	102.1	FURNISH AND INSTALL 12" PVC (SDR-35) STORM SEWER (COAL- TAR EPOXY COATED IN EMBANKMENT), INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL.	100.	LF	s	60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$	29.50	\$	2,950.00	\$	23.70	\$ 2,3	370.00	\$	50.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	50.00	\$	5,000.00	s	49.0	0 \$	4,900.00	\$ 23.7	\$	50.00	\$ 40.44
219	102.1	FURNISH AND INSTALL 15" PVC (SDR-35) STORM SEWER (COAL- TAR EPOXY COATED IN EMBANKMENT), INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL.	485.	LF	S	65.00	\$ 31,525.00	\$	38.10	\$	18,478.50	\$	25.60	\$ 12,4	116.00	\$	40.00	\$	19,400.00	\$	49.50	\$	24,007.50	s	50.0	0 \$	24,250.00	\$ 25.6	\$	50.00	\$ 40.64
220	102.1	FUNISH AND INSTALL 30" ADS N- 12 WT STORM SEWER. INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL.	170.	LF	\$	110.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$	65.50	\$	11,135.00	\$	51.00	\$ 8,6	370.00	\$	75.00	\$	12,750.00	\$	64.00	\$	10,880.00	\$	83.0	0 \$	14,110.00	\$ 51.0	\$	83.00	\$ 67.70
225	102.10/ 08.2	36" STORM DRAIN PIPE (CLASS II RCP). INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL. PER LF.	10.	LF	\$	150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	91.90	\$	919.00	\$	112.00	\$ 1,1	20.00	\$	230.00	\$	2,300.00	\$	129.00	\$	1,290.00	\$	149.0	0 \$	1,490.00	\$ 91.9	\$ :	230.00	\$ 142.38

	Summa :hmen'	ry s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Option	n																				
	Opening:																1	1						
-		David Donohue, Project Engineer																						
					Eng	neer's E	stimate	Low	Bidder, So	ott Contracting, I	nc.	2nd Bidd	er, Mendez, Inc.		3rd Bidder,	SEMA, Inc.	4th Bidder, F	ate Construction, Ir	c. <u>5</u>	oth Bidder, BT	Construction, Inc.			$\top$
	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity U	Jnits	Unit	Price	Extended Price	ι	Jnit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price E	xtended Price	Unit Pric	Extended Price		Unit Price	Extended Price	Lov Unit Pric		
232	102	FURNISH AND INSTALL 12" CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION AT DETENTION BASIN (INCLUDES CONCRETE COLLAR).	1. E	A	\$ 80	0.00 \$	800.00	\$	345.00	\$ 345.00	5	470.00	\$ 470.0	0	\$ 1,000.00 \$	1,000.00	\$ 1,058.0	\$ 1,058.00	\$	365.00	\$ 365.0	345.0	\$ 1,058.0	00 \$ 647.60
237	102	FURNISH AND INSTALL 30" CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION AT DETENTION BASIN (INCLUDES CONCRETE COLLAR).	1. E	A	\$ 1,20	0.00 \$	\$ 1,200.00	\$	818.00	\$ 818.00	5	923.00	\$ 923.0	0	\$ 1,600.00 \$	1,600.00	\$ 1,498.0	1,498.00	\$	1,020.00	\$ 1,020.0	\$ 818.00	\$ 1,600.0	00 \$ 1,171.80
239	102	FURNISH AND INSTALL 48" CONCRETE FLARED END SECTION AT DETENTION BASIN (INCLUDES CONCRETE COLLAR).	1. E	EA .	\$ 1,80	0.00 \$	1,800.00	\$	1,661.00	\$ 1,661.00	5	1,688.00	\$ 1,688.0	0	\$ 2,700.00 \$	2,700.00	\$ 2,269.0	\$ 2,269.00	\$	1,750.00	\$ 1,750.0	3 1,661.0	\$ 2,700.0	2,013.60
252		STORM SEWER SHALLOW MANHOLE (48" I.D.). INCLUDES CONNECTION OF ADJACENT SEWER LINE, FORMING INVERTS, AND ADJUSTING TO FINAL GRADE. (SEE STD. DETAIL D-03).	2. E	EΑ	\$ 2,20	0.00 \$	\$ 4,400.00	\$	1,829.00	\$ 3,658.00	) \$	1,663.00	\$ 3,326.0	0	\$ 1,700.00 \$	3,400.00	\$ 2,825.0	5,650.00	\$	2,600.00	\$ 5,200.0	\$ 1,663.0	\$ 2,825.0	00 \$ 2,123.40
253	102	FURNISH AND INSTALL INLET/DEBRIS STRUCTURE.	2. E	ΕA	\$ 2,00	0.00 \$	\$ 4,000.00	\$	2,133.00	\$ 4,266.00	1	1,843.00	\$ 3,686.0	0	\$ 5,300.00 \$	10,600.00	\$ 2,180.0	\$ 4,360.00	\$	2,600.00	\$ 5,200.0	3 1,843.0	\$ 5,300.0	00 \$ 2,811.20
		DELETED		ΞA		-																		
	08.5	STORM SEWER BASIC MANHOLE (72° I.D.) INCLUDES CONNECTION OF ADJACENT STORM SEWER LINES, FORMING INVERTS AND ADJUSTING TO FINAL GRADE. (SEE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION STANDARD DETAIL D-03). PER EA.	1. E			0.00 \$			4,677.00			3,141.00			\$ 4,200.00 \$		\$ 4,115.0							00 \$ 4,121.60
256	3	INSTALL 12" INLINE CHECK VALVE. TIDELETS SERIES 37-G INSERTABLE (POLYURETHANE RUBBER). OUTFLOW END OF CHECKVALVE TO BE FLUSH WITHOUTFALL OF LATERAL/PIPE. INCLUDES ADAPTERS/FITTINGS NEEDED TO TRANSITION EXISTING LINE DIA TO 12". 12" PIPE SHALL BE C-900 AND SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER PAY ITEM 404. PER EA.	1. E	ĒA	\$ 1,20	0.00 \$	1,200.00	\$	6,156.00	\$ 6,156.00		\$ 2,898.00	\$ 2,898.0	0	\$ 3,600.00 \$	3,600.00	\$ 3,840.0	\$ 3,840.00	\$	3,400.00	\$ 3,400.0	0 \$ 2,898.0	\$ 6,156.0	0 \$ 3,978.80
257		CONNECT LATERAL TO STORM SEWER MAIN. DIA OF LATERAL = 24" OR LESS. DIA OF MAIN VARIES. INCLUDES CUT BACK OLTERAL LATERAL EPAR PER LATERAL REPAIR COUPLING, ELBOWT OF JELD FIT, AND REPLACEMENT LENGTH OF LATERAL, HOLE SAWING OF MAIN, AND SEALING OF LATERAL IN MAIN WITH WATERSTOP RX AND NON-SHIRINK GROUT. LATERAL OTHALL SHALL BE FLUSH WITH INSIDE WALL OF MAIN. PER EACH OF THE MAIN PROPERTY OF THE MAIN PROPERY	2. E	ĒĀ	\$ 7	5.00 \$	150.00	\$	135.50	\$ 271.00	5	5 1,211.00	\$ 2,422.0	0	\$ 2,000.00 \$	4,000.00	\$ 1,595.0	3,190.00	\$	1,180.00	\$ 2,360.0	5 \$ 135.5	\$ 2,000.6	00 \$ 1,224.30
258	08.2	INSTALL IRRIGATION MAINLATERAL CONDUIT (PVC, 1° TO 4° DIA, TO REPAIR LINES CUT DURING TRENCHING. IRRIGATION MAINS AND LATERALS GENERALLY NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN ON PLANS. INCLUDES REPAIR COUPLINGS. PER LF.	400. L	F	\$ 1	5.00 \$	\$ 6,000.00	\$	14.80	\$ 5,920.00		\$ 22.40	\$ 8,960.0	0	\$ 20.00 \$	8,000.00	\$ 41.0	) \$ 16,400.00	\$	15.00	\$ 6,000.0	D \$ 14.8i	\$ 41.0	00 \$ 22.64

	umma hmen'	ry s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Opti	on																Н					
	Opening:			T .						H															
	By:	David Donohue, Project Engineer																							
					Engineer'	s Estimate	Low Bidder, Se	cott Cont	tracting, Ir	1C.	2nd Bidd	ler, Mendez, Inc.		3rd Bidd	ler, S	EMA, Inc.	4th B	idder, Pat	te Construction, Ir	nc.	5th Bidder, BT	Construction, Inc			
	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extend	ded Price		Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Ex	tended Price	U	nit Price	Extended Price	Н	Unit Price	Extended Pric	Low Unit Price	Higi Unit Price	
259	08.2	INSTALL SPRINKLER-HEAD DISTRIBUTION CONDUIT (<1 DIA, XMATCH EXISTING CONDUIT TYPE)(INCLUDES FITTINGS, TEES, BENDS, AND TAPS TO LATERALS). PER LF.	600.	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4.60	\$	2,760.00		\$ 7.00	\$ 4,200.0	0	\$ 6.50	\$	3,900.00	\$	4.25	\$ 2,550.00		\$ 4.00	\$ 2,400.0	0 \$ 4.00	\$ 7.00	5.27
260	08.2	RESET SPRINKLER HEAD, SAVE AND REUSE EXISTING IF UNDAMAGED OR INSTALL NEW, MATCH EXISTING SIZE AND TYPE. SIZE AND TYPE VARY. INCLUDES FITTINGS. NOT ALL HEADS SHOWN ON PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LOCATE AND RESET IN SAME LOCATE AND RESET IN SAME LOCATON AND ORIENTATION. PER EA	80.	EA	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 32.10	\$	2,568.00		\$ 53.70	\$ 4,296.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	64.00	\$ 5,120.00	D	\$ 33.00	\$ 2,640.0	0 \$ 32.10	\$ 64.00	\$ 46.56
261		TEE FOR 1" TO 4" IRRIGATION LATERAL/MAIN (PVC)(MATCH EXISTING). PER EA.	10.	EA	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 151.00	\$	1,510.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 230.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	500.00	\$	26.00	\$ 260.00		\$ 155.00	\$ 1,550.0	0 \$ 23.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 81.00
262		CROSS FOR 1" TO 4" IRRIGATION LATERAL/MAIN (PVC)(MATCH EXISTING). PER EA.	10.	EA	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 249.00	\$	2,490.00		\$ 32.00	\$ 320.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	500.00	\$	36.00	\$ 360.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.0	0 \$ 32.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 123.40
263	102.10/1 08.3	ELBOW FOR 1" TO 4" IRRIGATION LATERAL/MAIN (PVC)(ANGLE OF BEND VARIES)(MATCH EXISTING). PER EA.	20.	EA	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 112.00	\$	2,240.00		\$ 17.00	\$ 340.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	29.00	\$ 580.00		\$ 115.00	\$ 2,300.0	0 \$ 17.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 64.60
264	102.10/1 08.3	REDUCER FOR 1" TO 4" IRRIGATION LATERAL/MAIN (PVC)(DIMENSIONS OF REDUCER VARY)(MATCH EXISTING). PER EA.	10.	EA	\$ 20.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 96.50	\$	965.00		\$ 16.00	\$ 160.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	500.00	\$	26.00	\$ 260.00		\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.0	0 \$ 16.00	\$ 135.00	64.70
265		10" IRRIGATION PIPE (SDR-26 PIP IRRIGATION PIPE). PER LF.	100.	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 25.10	\$	2,510.00		\$ 44.50	\$ 4,450.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	33.00	\$ 3,300.00		\$ 73.00	\$ 7,300.0	0 \$ 25.10	\$ 73.00	\$ 45.12
266	102.9/10 8.2	12" IRRIGATION PIPE (SDR-26 PIP IRRIGATION PIPE). PER LF.	135.	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 35.80	\$	4,833.00		\$ 34.00	\$ 4,590.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	6,750.00	\$	34.00	\$ 4,590.00		\$ 82.00	\$ 11,070.0	0 \$ 34.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 47.16
267		15" IRRIGATION CASING PIPE (SDR-26 SEWER PIPE)(INCLUDES CASING SPACER AND END SEALS) PER LF.	82.	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 50.70	\$	4,157.40		\$ 57.00	\$ 4,674.0	0	\$ 85.00	\$	6,970.00	\$	75.00	\$ 6,150.00		\$ 123.00	\$ 10,086.0	0 \$ 50.70	\$ 123.00	78.14
268		8" IRRIGATION PIPE (SDR-26 PIP IRRIGATION PIPE). PER LF.	50.	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 49.00	\$	2,450.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.0	0	\$ 50.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	43.00	\$ 2,150.00		\$ 46.00	\$ 2,300.0	0 \$ 43.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 52.60
269A		BYPASS PUMPING (LEACH CREEK)/FOR DURATION OF LOWER LEACH CREEK AND 1-70B BRIDGE/CHANNEL MPROVEMENTS)(INCLUDES UPPER AND LOWER LEACH CREEK CHECK DAMS AND CHECK DAM/OPERATION OF GVIC SIPHON STRUCTURE) LS.	1.	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 16,020.00	\$	16,020.00		\$ 16,022.00	\$ 16,022.0	0	\$ 75,000.00	\$	75,000.00	\$ 29	9,000.00	\$ 29,000.00		\$ 143,500.00	\$ 143,500.0	0 \$ 16,020.00	\$ 143,500.00	\$ 55,908.40
269B		BYPASS PUMPING (UPSTREAM END OF RELOCATED 54* RCP (RCP)(FOR DURATION OF 54* RCP INSTALLATION)(DISCHARGE TO PARKING LOT INLET OR STORM SEWER MANHOLE ON 30* RCP TO LEACH CREEK(SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS) LS.		LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,876.00	\$	3,876.00		\$ 5,810.00	\$ 5,810.0	0	\$ 30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	\$ 27	7,500.00	\$ 27,500.00		\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.0	0 \$ 3,876.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 16,337.20

Bid S	Summa	irv			1					Ι	T							Т								
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Opti	on														_								
	Opening:			T														$\top$								
	By	David Donohue, Project Engineer																								
						Engineer's	s Estimate	П	Low Bidder, Se	cott Contracting,	Inc.	<u>2</u> n	nd Bidde	r, Mendez, Inc.	$\neg$	3rd Bidd	er, SEMA, Inc.		4th Bidder, Pa	te Construction, I	nc.	5th Bidder, BT C	onstruction, Inc.			
	CDOT, City Ref	Description	Quantity	Units		Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Extended Price		Uni	t Price	Extended Price	1	Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Extended Price	Lov Unit Pric		
269C		DIVERSION DAM, (RANCHMEN'S DITCH, UPSTREAM END OF 25 RD. CULVERT, DIVERSION INTO OVERFLOW STRUCTURE, 49 RCP, AND CITY DETENTION POND)(FOR DURATION OF LOWER LEACH CREEK, 1-70B BRIDGE/CHANNEL, AND 54" RCP INSTALLATION) LS.		LS	S	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 2,533.00	\$ 2,533.0	0		707.00				\$ 10,000.00	\$	15,900.00	\$ 15,900.00		\$ 3,680.00				\$ 6,964.00
270	2/	STORM DRAIN PIPE (78" RCP, TONGUE AND GROOVE, GASKETED, WALL-C, ASTM C 76/C 443, CLASS II). PER LF.	10,251.	LF	\$	300.00	\$ 3,075,300.00		\$ 257.30	\$ 2,637,582.3	0	\$ :	279.00	\$ 2,860,029.00		320.00	\$ 3,280,320.00		344.00	\$ 3,526,344.00		\$ 382.00	\$ 3,915,882.00	\$ 257.3	\$ 382.00	\$ 316.46
272	2/	STORM DRAIN PIPE (54" RCP, BELL AND SPIGOT, GASKETED, WALL-C, ASTM C 76/C 443, CLASS II AS PER PLANS). PER LF.	734.	LF	\$	130.00	\$ 95,420.00		\$ 172.00	\$ 126,248.0	0	\$	208.50	\$ 153,039.00		170.00	\$ 124,780.00		195.00	\$ 143,130.00		\$ 252.00	\$ 184,968.00	\$ 170.0	\$ 252.00	\$ 199.50
273	102.12/ 08.5	IRRIGATION BASIC MANHOLE (30° I.D.).	1.	EA	\$	1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 1,237.00	\$ 1,237.0	0	\$ 1,0	00.880	\$ 1,088.00	,	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		3,690.00	\$ 3,690.00		\$ 1,880.00	\$ 1,880.00	\$ 1,088.0	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 1,879.00
302	102/108 5	SANITARY SEWER BASIC DROP MANHOLE (48" I.D.). INCLUDES MANHOLE COATING AS PER 102.11. (SEE STD. DETAIL SS-04).	1.	EA	\$	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 2,126.00	\$ 2,126.0	0	\$ 4,	300.00	\$ 4,300.00	,	3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$	3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00		\$ 4,730.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 2,126.0	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 3,691.20
304		SANITARY SEWER SHALLOW MANHOLE (48° 1.D.). INCLUDES CONNECTION OF ADJACENT SEWER LINE, FORMING INVERTS, AND ADJUSTING TO FINAL GRADE. (SEE STD. DETAIL SS-03).		EA	\$	2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 2,153.00	\$ 2,153.0	0	\$ 2,	134.00	\$ 2,134.00		2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00		3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00		\$ 2,825.00	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 2,134.0	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 2,582.40
308		DROP MANHOLE BARREL SECTION (D>5') (48" I.D.)	6.	LF	\$	130.00	\$ 780.00		\$ 133.50	\$ 801.0	0	\$	66.00	\$ 396.00	,	200.00	\$ 1,200.00	,	330.00	\$ 1,980.00		\$ 130.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 66.0	\$ 330.00	\$ 171.90
	5	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE (8" PIPE). (SEE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION STANDARD DETAIL SS-08), INCLUDES FORMING NEW INVERT FOR NEW SEWER USING ALL-CRETE S MINUTE SET (FOSTROC) OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.		EA	\$	200.00	\$ 600.00		\$ 494.00	\$ 1,482.0	0	\$	667.00			\$ 800.00			\$ 2,235.00			\$ 1,470.00	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			\$ 1,133.20
312	102/108 5	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE (12" PIPE). (SEE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION STANDARD DETAIL SS-08).		EA	\$	220.00	\$ 660.00		\$ 494.00	\$ 1,482.0	0	\$ 6	625.00	\$ 1,875.00		500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	\$ 2,235.00	\$ 6,705.00		\$ 1,470.00	\$ 4,410.00	\$ 494.0	\$ 2,235.00	\$ 1,064.80
323		8" GRAVITY SEWER PIPE (SDR 35 PVC). INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL AND BACKFILL OF TRENCH WITH NATIVE MATERIALS MEETING 103.16 EARTH BACKFILL MATERIAL.	366.	LF	\$	45.00	\$ 16,470.00		\$ 47.00	\$ 17,202.0	0	\$	72.80	\$ 26,644.80		44.00	\$ 16,104.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 16,470.00		\$ 68.00	\$ 24,888.00	\$ 44.0	\$ 72.80	\$ 55.36
335		4" CERTA-LOK C900/RJ PVC, CLASS 150, INCLUDES BEDDING AND HAUNCHING.	74.	LF	\$	90.00	\$ 6,660.00		\$ 81.00	\$ 5,994.0	0	\$	58.70	\$ 4,343.80	1	70.00	\$ 5,180.00	1	\$ 44.00	\$ 3,256.00		\$ 86.00	\$ 6,364.00	\$ 44.0	\$ 86.00	\$ 67.94

3id S	Summa	ıry							1																	
Ranc	hmen'	's Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	CP Opti	ion																						
Bid	Opening:																									
_	By:	David Donohue, Project Engineer				For other a series	Estimate	L District	2		-	and Division	- Mandan Inc	_	Out Dist	OFMA I	-	di Diddee De	0		th Didden DT One	t t				
	CDOT.					Engineer's	<u>Estimate</u>	Low Bidder, S	Scott Contracti	ng, Inc.	2	nd Bidde	r, Mendez, Inc.	$\perp$	3rd Bidde	er, SEMA, Inc.	41	th Bidder, Par	te Construction, In-	2. 5	th Bidder, BT Cor	nstruction, Inc.		ow	High	Average
		Description	Quantity	Units		Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended I	Price	Ur	nit Price	Extended Price	_	Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price I	Extended Price	Unit P		Unit Price	
360	206	STRUCTURE BACKFILL (FLOWFILL), PAID PER CY. IN AREAS WHERE SANITARY SEWER IS INSTALLED BELOW AN EXISTING A.C. WATERLINE, FLOWFILL SHALL BE USED AS TRENCH BACKFILL WITHIN 5 FEET HORIZONTALLY OF THE WATERLINE.		CY	S	75.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 55.30	3 \$ 27,6	50.00	\$	70.80	\$ 35,400.00	\$	48.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$	57.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$	91.00 \$	\$ 45,500.00	) \$ 48	.00 \$	91.00	\$ 64.4
361	103.16	IMPORTED TRENCH BACKFILL. INCLUDES DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE AND/OR EXCESS EXCAVATED MATERIAL AT PANORAMA HAUL AREA. SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.	22,000.	TON	\$	9.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 156,20	00.00	\$	8.50	\$ 187,000.00	\$	9.50	\$ 209,000.00	\$	6.40	\$ 140,800.00	\$	11.00 \$	242,000.00	) \$   6	.40 \$	11.00	\$ 8.50
362		GRANULAR STABILIZATION MATERIAL (TYPE B). PER TON.	13,040.	TON	\$	15.00	\$ 195,600.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 547,6	0.00	\$	14.60	\$ 190,384.00	\$	12.00	\$ 156,480.00	\$	9.00	\$ 117,360.00	\$	12.00	156,480.00	\$ 9	.00 \$	42.00	\$ 17.92
	8.3	) 8" FITTING (SPECIAL)(CONNECT EXISTING SEWER TO NEW SEWER USING 8" REPAIR COUPLING.)		EA	\$	50.00		\$ 144.50		33.50	\$	41.00		\$	200100		\$	53.00		\$	12.50			.00 \$		
366A	102.14	GROUT-SEAL HOLE OPENING IN MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR PIPE STUB; DIA. LESS THAN 24 INCHES. PER EA.		EA	\$	50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 641.50	\$ 5,1:	32.00	\$	223.00	\$ 1,784.00	\$	500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$	165.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$	49.00 \$	392.00	\$ 49	.00 \$	641.50	\$ 315.70
367	104/	ISCHEDULE 40 STEEL PIPE (DIA AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS, WI POLYETHYLENE CASING SPACERS, JOINT RESTRAINS [OR WELDED], AND NEOPRENE END SEALS. ENCLOSE CASING PIPE W/W BMIL POLYETHYLENE. INSTALL TRYMER 2000 PIPE INSULATION W/SARAN VAPOR. RETARDER FILM BETWEEN CARRIER AND CASING PIPE. THICKNESS AS PER PLANS; INCIDENTAL).	125.	LF	S	80.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 126.00	5 15,79	50.00	\$	88.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$	150.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$	71.28	\$ 8,910.00	\$	320.00 \$	40,000.00	) \$ 71	.28 \$	320.00	\$ 151.06
368	102.9/10 8.3	8" x 6" SEWER SERVICE TAP. FULL BODY WYE (SEE STD. DETAIL SS-06). INCLUDES SERVICE PIPE AND CONNECTION TO EXISTING SERVICE PIPE.		EA	s	300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 2,4	75.00	\$	118.00	\$ 354.00	\$	600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$	97.00	\$ 291.00	\$	1,580.00	4,740.00	\$ 97	.00 \$	1,580.00	\$ 644.00
402	102.7/10 8.2	18" WATER MAIN PIPE (C-900 PVC)(CLASS AS SHOWN ON PLANS). INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL AND BACKFILL OF TRENCH WITH NATIVE MATERIALS MEETING 103.16 EARTH BACKFILL MATERIAL.	270.	LF	\$	48.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 74.70	0 \$ 20,11	9.00	\$	66.00	\$ 17,820.00	\$	65.00	\$ 17,550.00	\$	39.00	\$ 10,530.00	\$	123.00 \$	33,210.00	\$ 39	.00 \$	123.00	\$ 73.54
404		12" WATER MAIN PIPE (C-900 PVC)(CLASS AS SHOWN ON PLANS). INCLUDES TYPE A BEDDING AND HAUNCHING MATERIAL AND BACKFILL OF TRENCH WITH NATIVE MATERIALS MEETING 103.16 EARTH BACKFILL MATERIAL.	100.	LF	s	55.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 66.90	\$ 6,6	80.00	\$	72.70	\$ 7,270.00	\$	80.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$	53.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$	95.00 \$	9,500.00	\$ 53	.00 \$	95.00	\$ 73.52
417	102.8b/	8" GATE VALVE.	3.	EA	\$	1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,098.00	3.2	34.00	\$ 1	,172.00	\$ 3,516.00	\$	1,300.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$	1,250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$	1,125.00	3,375.00	\$ 1,098	.00 \$	1,300.00	\$ 1,189.00
	08.3		1	1	1				1		1			- 1			- 1			- 1			1			1

Did 6	Sumn	2204											_				_									1
		n's Ditch Flood Control - 78"	RCP Opti	on									+				+									
		g: 39091		<u> </u>													_									
	В	By: David Donohue, Project Engineer																								
		_			Engineer	's Estimate	Low	Bidder, Sco	ott Contracting, Inc.		2nd Bidde	r, Mendez, Inc.		3rd Bidde	r, SEM	A, Inc.	41	th Bidder, Pat	e Construction, In	IC.	5th Bidder, BT	Construction,	Inc.			
Item No.		ef. Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	ι .	Jnit Price	Extended Price	-	Unit Price	Extended Price	+	Unit Price	Extend	led Price		Unit Price	Extended Price	Н	Unit Price	Extended I	Price	Low Unit Price	Hig Unit Pric	
	08.3		2.		\$ 2,200.00		'	2,059.00	,	\$	2,056.00		\$	2,400.00		4,800.00	\$	1,815.00		l I	\$ 2,190.00		- 1			\$ 2,104.00
	08.3			EA	\$ 2,500.00			_,	\$ 2,522.00	\$	2,373.00		\$	2,700.00		2,700.00	\$	3,000.00			\$ 2,615.00		- 1			\$ 2,642.00
464	8.3	10 4", 45° BEND, ONE-BOLT FITTING	4.		\$ 600.00				\$ 2,232.00	\$	575.00		\$	700.00		2,800.00	\$	180.00			\$ 530.00		20.00 \$			
466 467	8.3	10 8", 45° BEND, ONE-BOLT FITTING			\$ 650.00 \$ 700.00				\$ 10,830.00 \$ 5,812.00	\$	846.00 1,269.00		\$	900.00		4,000.00	\$	1,200.00			\$ 900.00 \$ 1,540.00		00.00		\$ 1,200.0	\$ 949.70 \$ 1,265.40
508	8.3		6.		\$ 400.00				\$ 1,386.00	s	372.00		1,	500.00		3,000.00	\$	215.00			\$ 1,540.00		20.00 \$			
	2.8	COUPLING.								Ĺ			Ľ				ľ									
	2.8	3	2.	EA	\$ 450.00			359.00	\$ 718.00	\$	473.00		\$	600.00		1,200.00	\$	300.00			000.00		00.00 \$			
510	102.7/ 2.8 /108.		2.	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$	158.50	\$ 317.00	\$	313.00	\$ 626.00	\$	450.00	\$	900.00	\$	140.00	\$ 280.00		\$ 190.00	\$ 3	30.00 \$	140.00	\$ 450.0	\$ 250.30
550		CONCRETE CURB (6" WIDE, 6" HIGH)	800.	LF	\$ 11.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$	17.90	\$ 14,320.00	\$	15.40	\$ 12,320.00	\$	20.00	\$ 1	6,000.00	\$	20.00	\$ 16,000.00		\$ 13.74	\$ 10,9	92.00 \$	13.74	\$ 20.0	\$ 17.41
555	608.0	06 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK)	20.	SY	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00	\$	46.80	\$ 936.00	\$	44.80	\$ 896.00	\$	90.00	\$	1,800.00	\$	45.00	\$ 900.00	$\Box$	\$ 56.00	\$ 1,1	20.00 \$	44.80	\$ 90.0	\$ 56.52
559	608.0	MONOLITHIC CURB, GUTTER ANI SIDEWALK, 6" THICK (WIDTH VARIES, MATCH EXISTING WIDTH AND STYLE) (PER SQ YD)		SY	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$	66.50	\$ 7,980.00	\$	62.30	\$ 7,476.00	\$	75.00	\$	9,000.00	\$	64.00	\$ 7,680.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 9,0	00.00 \$	62.30	\$ 75.0	\$ 68.56
581	608.0	06 CONCRETE DRAINAGE PAN (WIDTH VARIES) (PER SQ YD)	25.	SY	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$	69.30	\$ 1,732.50	\$	71.00	\$ 1,775.00	\$	100.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	66.00	\$ 1,650.00		\$ 78.00	\$ 1,9	50.00 \$	66.00	\$ 100.0	\$ 76.86
602	608.0	06 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (2' WIDE)	1,275.	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 15,300.00	\$	20.80	\$ 26,520.00	\$	22.70	\$ 28,942.50	\$	24.00	\$ 3	80,600.00	\$	20.00	\$ 25,500.00		\$ 22.00	\$ 28,0	50.00 \$	20.00	\$ 24.0	\$ 21.90
612	608.0	16 COLORED CONCRETE WITH EXPOSED AGGREGATE (3/8* AGGREGATE) (6* THICK) (DAVIS COLOR #160, SUNSET ROSE) SURFACE PREP FLUIDS SHALL BI CAPTURED AND DISPOSED OF; NO DISCHARGE TO STORM DRAIN. (PER SQ YD)	80. E	SY	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$	88.30	\$ 7,064.00	\$	108.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$	100.00	\$	8,000.00	\$	85.00	\$ 6,800.00		\$ 98.00	\$ 7,8	40.00 \$	85.00	\$ 108.0	95.86
637	608	CONCRETE DRAINAGE PAN (6' WIDE, 8" THICK, TYPE V CEMENT/CLASS B CONCRETE IN CDOT-APPROVED MIX DESIGN).	851.	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 29,785.00	\$	48.50	\$ 41,273.50	\$	38.20	\$ 32,508.20	\$	50.00	\$ 4	12,550.00	\$	44.00	\$ 37,444.00		\$ 52.00	\$ 44,2	52.00 \$	38.20	\$ 52.0	3 46.54
654	203	GRADE DITCH/SWALE AS SHOWN	80.	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$	35.80	\$ 2,864.00	\$	4.90	\$ 392.00	\$	10.00	\$	800.00	\$	40.00	\$ 3,200.00		\$ 17.00	\$ 1,3	\$0.00	4.90	\$ 40.0	\$ 21.54
656	203	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION AT AIRPORT DETERTION BASINS (INCLUDING HAUL TO AND GRADING OF UNUSED MATERIAL AT HAUL AREA).	63,485.	СҮ	\$ 3.00	\$ 190,455.00	\$	2.70	\$ 171,409.50	\$	5.65	\$ 358,690.25	\$	2.75	\$ 17	74,583.75	\$	2.00	\$ 126,970.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 126,9	70.00 \$	2.00	\$ 5.6	5 \$ 3.02
658	420/7	12 GEOGRID (STANDARD)(TENSAR BX-1100 OR ENGINEER- APPROVED EQUAL). PER SY.	12,500.	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$	4.90	\$ 61,250.00	\$	2.60	\$ 32,500.00	\$	3.25	\$ 4	10,625.00	\$	3.25	\$ 40,625.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 25,0	00.00 \$	2.00	\$ 4.9	\$ 3.20
661	420/7	12 GEOGRID (STANDARD),TENSAR BX-1200 OR ENGINEER- APPROVED EQUAL). PER SY.	8,400.	SY	\$ 2.50	\$ 21,000.00	\$	5.50	\$ 46,200.00	\$	7.70	\$ 64,680.00	\$	3.65	\$ 3	30,660.00	\$	5.50	\$ 46,200.00		\$ 7.00	\$ 58,8	00.00 \$	3.65	\$ 7.7	5.87

Bid S	Summa	ary		T														
Rand	hmen	's Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Opti	on														
Bid	Opening																	
	Ву	David Donohue, Project Engineer																
					Engineer'	's Estimate	Low Bidder, Se	cott Contracting, Inc.	2nd Bidder,	Mendez, Inc.	3rd Bidde	er, SEMA, Inc.	4th Bidder, Pa	te Construction, Inc	5th Bidder, BT Construction, Inc.			
	CDOT, City Ref	f. Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price Extended Price	Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Average Unit Price
662	420/712	2 GEOCOMPOSITE EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (CONTECH C2, NAG C125, OR ENGINEER- APPROVED EQUIVALENT).	12,126.	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 84,882.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 23,039.40	\$ 5.90	\$ 71,543.40	\$ 1.80	\$ 21,826.80	\$ 6.00	\$ 72,756.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 24,252.00	1.80	\$ 6.00	\$ 3.52
663	304	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CLASS 6) (PER TON)	4,200.	TON	\$ 17.00	\$ 71,400.00	\$ 16.40	\$ 68,880.00	\$ 13.25	\$ 55,650.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 60,900.00	\$ 14.00 \$ 58,800.00	\$ 13.25	\$ 16.40	\$ 14.60
677	401.08	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (GRADING SX, BINDER GRADE PG 64-22) (PER TON)		TON	\$ 70.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 98.40	\$ 295,200.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 306,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 255,000.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 258,000.00	\$ 100.00 \$ 300,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 94.28
691	203	STOCKPILE AND RESOIL, TOP 12* OF EXCAVATED MATERIAL (INCLUDES REPLACING, GRADING AND COMPACTING IN 6* FINAL LIFT ON ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND EMBANKMENTS).		СҮ	\$ 5.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 97,750.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 63,250.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 34,500.00	3.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 5.00
692	203	EMBANKMENT (INCLUDING BLENDING, PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION).	12,749.	CY	\$ 13.00	\$ 165,737.00	\$ 3.90	\$ 49,721.10	\$ 2.75	\$ 35,059.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 50,996.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 79,681.25	\$ 3.00 \$ 38,247.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 6.25	\$ 3.98
693	506	RIP-RAP (D50=12")(ROCK OR BROKEN CONCRETE). PLACE IN THICKNESS AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS. INCLUDES 6" UNDERMAT OF CRUSHER FINES. PER CY.	100.	CY	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 83.80	\$ 8,380.00	\$ 93.85	\$ 9,385.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 89.00 \$ 8,900.00	62.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 85.70
694	641/701	1 4-INCH 4000 PSI SHOTCRETE W/ SI INFORCE 2" FIBERS, TYPE V OR EQUIVALENT (AS PER CDOT 701) CEMENT. SEE SHOTCRETE DETAILS SHEET DB-5 AND DB-9.	2,124.	SY	\$ 35.00	\$ 74,340.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 90,270.00	\$ 46.15	\$ 98,022.60	\$ 42.00	\$ 89,208.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 265,500.00	\$ 44.00 \$ 93,456.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 59.93
695	506	36" ENERGY-DISSIPATION BOULDERS AT SPILLWAY TOE AS PER CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS	1.	LS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 6,103.00	\$ 6,103.00	\$ 5,608.00	\$ 5,608.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 5,950.00 \$ 5,950.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 6,142.20
696	420/712 08	2. GEOTEXTILE (DRAINAGE)CLASS A)(MIRAFI 170N, CONTECH C70NW, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT). PER SY.	6,250.	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 5,312.50	\$ 1.05	\$ 6,562.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 12,500.00	0 \$ 0.85	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.50
697	627	PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT (PARKING LOT AND RING RD. ONLY)(4* WIDE, WHITE OR YELLOW, MATCH EXISTING). PER LF.	5,900.	LF	\$ 1.80	\$ 10,620.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 2,065.00	\$ 0.32	\$ 1,888.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 0.30	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 0.30 \$ 1,770.00	0.30	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.35
728	207	PLACE, GRADE, AND COMPACT 12" SUITABLE TOPSOIL AS SHOWN (PER SQ YD)	75.	SY	\$ 12.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5.80	\$ 435.00	\$ 57.60	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6.65	\$ 498.75	\$ 6.00 \$ 450.00	5.80	\$ 57.60	\$ 19.2
730	212	RESOD AREA AS SHOWN. INCLUDES 12" EXISTING TOPSOIL IF STOCKPILED AND KEPT FREE OF DITRITUS OR PROVIDE NEW TOPSOIL (INCIDENTAL).	1,500.	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 8.70	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 5.80	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9.00 \$ 13,500.00	3.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 6.02
734	212/213	3 SEEDING (HYDROSEEDINGAHYDROMULCH APPLICATION) (NATIVE SEED MIX/EMBANKMENTS AND BORROW AREAS ONLY). PER ACRE.	13.33	3 AC	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 79,980.00	\$ 1,584.00	\$ 21,114.72	\$ 1,868.00	\$ 24,900.44	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 22,661.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 62,651.00	\$ 1,630.00 \$ 21,727.90	\$ 1,584.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 2,296.40

	umma hmen'	ry s Ditch Flood Control - 78" R	RCP Opti	on																
Bid (	Opening:	39091																		
	By:	David Donohue, Project Engineer																		
					Engineer's	<u>Estimate</u>	Low Bidder, S	ott Contracting, Inc.	2nd Bidd	er, Mendez, Inc.	3rd	Bidder, S	SEMA, Inc.	4th Bidder, Pa	te Construction, In	c. 5th Bidder, B	T Construction, Inc.			
	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit P	rice E	xtended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Pri	ce Extended Price	Low Unit Price		
735	212/213	SEEDING (HYDROSEEDING/HYDROMULCH APPLICATION) OF PERIPHERAL DISTURBED ARES, INCLUDING VEHICLE TRACKS, STAGING AREAS, HAUL AREA).	7.	AC	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 1,296.00	\$ 9,072.00	\$ 1,669.00	\$ 11,683.00	\$ 1,550	0.00 \$	10,850.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 19,600.00	\$ 1,335.0	9,345.0	0 \$ 1,296.00	\$ 2,800.0	0 \$ 1,730.00
737	610	GROUND COVER MATERIAL (DECORATIVE ROCK, BARK, WOODCHIPS, ETC.). 2" MIN. DEPTH. WEED BARRIER REQUIRED (INCIDENTAL). (PER SY)	100.	SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7.10	\$ 710.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 650.00	\$ 10	0.00 \$	1,000.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 7.0	700.0	0 \$ 6.50	\$ 69.0	0 \$ 19.92
743A	214	NEWPORT PLUM TREE 2-INCH CALIPER (INCLUDES TWO STAKES). PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 330	0.00 \$	660.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 325.0	00 \$ 650.0	0 \$ 315.00	\$ 425.0	0 \$ 348.00
743B	214	AUTUMN PURPLE ASH TREE 2- INCH CALIPER (INCLUDES TWO STAKES). PER EA.	1.	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 329.50	\$ 329.50	\$ 385.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 360	0.00 \$	360.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 340.0	00 \$ 340.0	0 \$ 329.50	\$ 500.0	0 \$ 382.90
743C	214	GREEN (URBANITE) ASH TREE 2- INCH CALIPER (INCLUDES TWO STAKES). PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 329.50	\$ 659.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 360	0.00 \$	720.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 340.0	00 \$ 680.0	0 \$ 329.50	\$ 500.0	0 \$ 382.90
743D	214	HONEYLOCUST TREE 2-INCH CALIPER (INCLUDES TWO STAKES). PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 301.00	\$ 602.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 648.00	\$ 300	0.00 \$	600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 310.0	00 \$ 620.0	0 \$ 300.00	\$ 500.0	0 \$ 347.00
743E	214	HACKBERRY TREE 1.5-INCH CALIPER (INCLUDES TWO STAKES). PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 321.50	\$ 643.00	\$ 246.21	\$ 492.42	\$ 230	0.00 \$	460.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 330.0	00 \$ 660.0	0 \$ 230.00	\$ 500.0	0 \$ 325.54
743F	214	AUSTRIAN PINE TREE 8 FT (INCLUDES TWO STAKES). PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 439.00	\$ 878.00	\$ 734.45	\$ 1,468.90	\$ 690	0.00 \$	1,380.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 450.0	900.0	0 \$ 439.00	\$ 734.4	5 \$ 562.69
744A	214	WHITE MEIDILAND ROSE BUSH (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	3.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 29.80	\$ 89.40	\$ 43.80	\$ 131.40	\$ 41	1.00 \$	123.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 30.0	00 \$ 90.0	0 \$ 29.80	\$ 175.0	0 \$ 63.92
744B	214	BUFFALO JUNIPER SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	2.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 36.60	\$ 73.20	\$ 57.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 53	3.00 \$	106.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 38.0	00 \$ 76.0	0 \$ 36.60	\$ 175.0	0 \$ 71.92
744C	214	BLUE CHIP JUNIPER SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	4.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 36.60	\$ 146.40	\$ 57.00	\$ 228.00	\$ 53	3.00 \$	212.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 38.0	00 \$ 152.0	0 \$ 36.60	\$ 175.0	
744D	214	JAPANESE RED BARBERRY SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	3.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 36.30	\$ 108.90	\$ 57.00	\$ 171.00	\$ 54	1.00 \$	162.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 38.0	00 \$ 114.0	0 \$ 36.30	\$ 175.0	0 \$ 72.06
744E	214	ROSE BUSH (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	1.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 29.80	\$ 29.80	\$ 44.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 41	1.00 \$	41.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 30.0	00 \$ 30.0	0 \$ 29.80	\$ 175.0	0 \$ 63.96
744F	214	BLUE FESCUE GRASS BUSH (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	3.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 36.40	\$ 109.20	\$ 52.00	\$ 156.00	\$ 49	9.00 \$	147.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 38.0	00 \$ 114.0	0 \$ 36.40	\$ 175.0	0 \$ 70.08
744G		APACHE PLUME SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	1.	EA	\$ 125.00		\$ 29.80	\$ 29.80	\$ 44.00	\$ 44.00	1	1.00 \$	41.00	\$ 175.00			00 \$ 30.0	1		
744H		BLUE MIST SPIRIA SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	2.		\$ 125.00		\$ 28.50		\$ 41.00		1	3.00 \$	76.00	\$ 175.00			00 \$ 60.0	1		
7441		LILAC SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	2.		\$ 125.00	,	\$ 29.80	\$ 59.60	\$ 44.00		1	1.00 \$	82.00	\$ 175.00				0 \$ 29.80		
744J	214	BURNING BUSH SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	5.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 35.90	\$ 179.50	\$ 51.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 48	3.00 \$	240.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 37.0	00 \$ 185.0	0 \$ 35.90	\$ 175.0	0 \$ 69.38

Bid S	Summa	ry																
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Opti	on								<u> </u>						
Bid	Opening:																	
	By:	David Donohue, Project Engineer																
Itom	CDOT.				Engineer	s Estimate	Low Bidder, So	cott Contracting, Inc.	Zna Blade	r, Mendez, Inc.	3rd Bldd	der, SEMA, Inc.	4th Bloder, Pa	te Construction, Inc	5th Bidder, BT Construction, Inc.	Low	High	Average
		Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price Extended Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	
744K	214	TAM JUNIPER SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	5.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 35.90	\$ 179.50	\$ 57.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 37.00 \$ 185.00	\$ 35.90	\$ 175.00	\$ 71.58
744L	214	COTONEASTER SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	3.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 85.50	\$ 41.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 30.00 \$ 90.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 175.00	\$ 62.50
744M	214	WICHITA BLUE JUNIPER SHRUB (7 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	1.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 54.00 \$ 54.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 143.20
744N	214	YUCCA SHRUB (5 GALLON CONTAINER). PER EA.	3.	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 29.80	\$ 89.40	\$ 44.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 30.00 \$ 90.00	\$ 29.80	\$ 175.00	\$ 63.96
751		WOVEN WIRE FENCE.	2,605.	LF	\$ 7.00	'	\$ 9.80	\$ 25,529.00	\$ 11.10		\$ 3.50		\$ 3.80	\$ 9,899.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 7,815.00			'
752	710	FENCE GATE.	4.	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 556.00	\$ 2,224.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 990.00 \$ 3,960.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 635.20
900		DUST ABATEMENT. (PER LOCATION-DAYS. LOCATIONS ARE: AIRPORT, MESA MALL AND 24 1/2 RD. AREA, AND LEACH CREEK)	240.	LOCATION- DAYS	\$ 200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 340.00 \$ 81,600.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 198.00
901	620	PORTABLE SANITARY FACILITIES(FOR THREE LOCATIONS; AIPRORT, MALL AREA, LEACH CREEK AREA). (PER LOCATION-DAYS)		LOCATION- DAYS	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 20.80	\$ 6,656.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 4.00 \$ 1,280.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 20.80	\$ 10.06
902	625	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING, INCLUDING AS-BUILT DRAWINGS. (LS)	1.	LS	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 49,700.00	\$ 49,700.00	\$ 28,145.00	\$ 28,145.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 59,500.00 \$ 59,500.00	\$ 28,145.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 51,269.00
902A	629	REFERENCE AND RESET SURVEY MONUMENT	20.	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 3,460.00	\$ 834.00	\$ 16,680.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 300.00 \$ 6,000.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 834.00	\$ 541.40
903	626	MOBILIZATION. (LS)	1.	LS	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 740,000.00	\$ 740,000.00	\$ 267,000.00	\$ 267,000.00	\$ 410,000.00 \$ 410,000.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 740,000.00	\$ 367,000.00
904	630	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN. (LS)	1.	LS	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 692.50	\$ 692.50	\$ 556.00	\$ 556.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 740.00 \$ 740.00	\$ 556.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,030.70
905	630	TRAFFIC CONTROL (COMPLETE IN PLACE). (LS)	1.	LS	\$ 290,000.00	\$ 290,000.00	\$ 78,190.00	\$ 78,190.00	\$ 53,831.00	\$ 53,831.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 23,800.00 \$ 23,800.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 78,190.00	\$ 61,164.20
906	630	FLAGGING. (HRS)	850.	HRS	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 22.30	\$ 18,955.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 18,275.00	\$ 33.00 \$ 28,050.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 33.00	\$ 24.86
907	208	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN IMPLEMENTATION (ENTIRE PROJECT). (LS)	1.	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 23,080.00	\$ 23,080.00	\$ 61,325.00	\$ 61,325.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 5,355.00 \$ 5,355.00	\$ 5,355.00	\$ 61,325.00	\$ 31,952.00
908		WEEKLY NEWSLETTERS (APPROXIMATELY 750 PER DISTRIBUTION). (LS)	1.	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6,333.00	\$ 6,333.00	\$ 6,510.00	\$ 6,510.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 9,500.00 \$ 9,500.00	\$ 6,333.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 14,468.60
		0 LEACH CREEK AREA																
1a	202 /217	0 Removal of tamarisk (includes herbicide application)(Area approximately 10.5 acres).	1.	LS	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 20,520.00	\$ 20,520.00	\$ 87,633.00	\$ 87,633.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 151,000.00	\$ 151,000.00	\$ 222,000.00 \$ 222,000.00	\$ 20,520.00	\$ 222,000.00	\$ 118,230.60
1b	201	Removal of all trash, riprap, loose straw bales, wire, and other debris (applies only to streambanks not to be regraded)(Area approximately 10,500 SF).	1.	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,728.00	\$ 4,728.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 23,600.00	\$ 23,600.00	\$ 4,870.00 \$ 4,870.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 23,600.00	\$ 9,514.60

Rid 9	Summa	ny		T											1																- 1	
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	CP Onti	on					$\vdash$		-		_				-						-									
	Opening:		ССР Ори	OII							-						+										+			+	-	
biu.		David Donohue, Project Engineer					_				+		_				-										+			1	-	
	Dy.	David Dolloride, 1 Toject Eligineer				Engineer's	's Estim	nate		Low Bidder,	Scott (	Contracting, In	C.	2nd Bidd	er, Me	endez, Inc.	$\top$	3rd Bidde	er, SEMA, Inc.		4th	Bidder, Pa	te Const	truction, In	c. 5t	h Bidder, BT	Constr	uction, Inc.				
	CDOT,										$\neg$				Т		+										$\top$		Lo		High	Avera
No.	City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units		Unit Price	Exte	ended Price		Unit Pric	e Ex	tended Price		Unit Price	Exte	tended Price	$\perp$	Unit Price	Extended Pr	ice	1	Unit Price	Extend	ded Price		Unit Price	e Ext	ended Price	Unit Pric	e U	nit Price	Unit Pri
2a		No Parking signs and steel posts (signs furnished by City)(2 back-to- back signs per post)(8 FT post length w/ 3 FT embedment length)(ref. S- 614-2).	4.	EA	\$	200.00	\$	800.00	\$	260.0	00 \$	1,040.00	\$	81.40	\$	325.60	\$	250.00	\$ 1,000	0.00	\$	138.00	\$	552.00	\$	490.0	0 \$	1,960.00	\$ 81.4	0 \$	490.00	\$ 243.8
2b	614	Bollard. (Per EA.)	3.	EA	\$	800.00	\$	2,400.00	\$	1,957.0	00 \$	5,871.00	\$	1,278.00	\$	3,834.00	\$	900.00	\$ 2,700	0.00	\$	1,380.00	\$	4,140.00	\$	570.0	0 \$	1,710.00	\$ 570.0	0 \$ 1	,957.00	\$ 1,217.0
2c	108.2/U U-102.10	12* Culvert (ADS N-12 IB WT or engineer-approved equivalent)(includes concrete flared end section and compacted native material for bedding, haunching, and backfill). (Per LF.)	135.	LF	\$	90.00	\$	12,150.00	\$	39.4	10 \$	5,319.00	\$	23.50	\$	3,172.50	\$	65.00	\$ 8,775	5.00	\$	38.00	\$	5,130.00	\$	54.0	0 \$	7,290.00	\$ 23.5	0 \$	65.00	\$ 43.9
4		Unclassified excavation (for streambank, pond expansion, and road construction)(estimated qty. = 20,750 CY)(excavation for benching is incidental).	1.	LS	\$ 20	07,500.00	\$ :	207,500.00	\$	345,750.0	00 \$	345,750.00	s	225,092.00	\$	225,092.00	\$	130,000.00	\$ 130,000	0.00	\$ 9	93,500.00	\$	93,500.00	\$	142,235.0	0 \$	142,235.00	\$ 93,500.0	0 \$ 345	5,750.00	\$ 187,315.4
5		Embankment (complete in place)(for stream bank reconstruction)(estimated qby = 450 CY, not including incidental fill for benching)(use CDOT Class 1 structure backfill material derived onsite).	1.	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	25,000.0	00 \$	25,000.00	\$	8,007.00	\$	8,007.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000	0.00	\$	7,275.00	S	7,275.00	\$	1,200.00	0 \$	1,200.00	\$ 1,200.0	0 \$ 25	5,000.00	\$ 9,296.4
6	202	Haul and dispose of tamarisk (weight tickets required)(est'd. unit wt. = 700 lb/CY).	980.	TON	\$	58.00	\$	56,840.00	\$	46.7	0 \$	45,766.00	\$	40.20	\$	39,396.00	\$	65.00	\$ 63,700	0.00	\$	12.50	\$	12,250.00	\$	18.0	0 \$	17,640.00	\$ 12.5	0 \$	65.00	\$ 36.4
7	201	Clearing and grubbing (service road footprint).	3,200.	SY	\$	1.50	\$	4,800.00	\$	4.6	50 \$	14,720.00	\$	1.65	\$	5,280.00	\$	3.50	\$ 11,200	0.00	\$	3.00	\$	9,600.00	\$	1.0	0 \$	3,200.00	\$ 1.0	0 \$	4.60	\$ 2.7
8	306	Reconditioning (scarify and recompact).	3,200.	SY	\$	2.00	\$	6,400.00	\$	1.2	20 \$	3,840.00	\$	1.45	\$	4,640.00	\$	2.00	\$ 6,400	0.00	\$	3.25	\$	10,400.00	\$	1.0	0 \$	3,200.00	\$ 1.0	0 \$	3.25	\$ 1.3
9		Embankment material (complete in place) (roadway construction) (estimated dy). = 260 CV, not including incidental fill for benching) (use CDOT Class 1 structure backfill material derived onsite).	1.	LS	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	s	14,442.6	\$5 \$	14,442.65	\$	1,872.00	\$	1,872.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000	0.00	\$	5,300.00	s	5,300.00	\$	2,820.0	0 \$	2,820.00	\$ 1,872.0	0 \$ 14	,442.65	\$ 5,886.9
10	304	Aggregate base course (Class 6)(two 3" lifts)(0.5gal mag chloride/SY/lift)(service road).	300.	SY	\$	7.50	\$	2,250.00	\$	5.7	0 \$	1,710.00	\$	15.70	\$	4,710.00	\$	10.00	\$ 3,000	0.00	\$	9.65	\$	2,895.00	\$	8.0	0 \$	2,400.00	\$ 5.7	0 \$	15.70	\$ 9.8
11	210	Reset fence (includes new posts).	30.	LF	\$	20.00	\$	600.00	\$	11.5	50 \$	345.00	\$	16.70	\$	501.00	\$	20.00	\$ 600	0.00	\$	11.50	\$	345.00	\$	44.0	0 \$	1,320.00	\$ 11.5	0 \$	44.00	\$ 20.7
13	304	Aggregate base course (Class 6)(one 2" lift)(disturbed areas in Mays Concrete form yard, as directed by engineer).	1,000.	SY	\$	2.50	\$	2,500.00	\$	3.1	0 \$	3,100.00	\$	7.00	\$	7,000.00	\$	5.00	\$ 5,000	0.00	\$	7.40	\$	7,400.00	\$	2.0	0 \$	2,000.00	\$ 2.0	0 \$	7.40	\$ 4.9
14		Crusher-Fines soft surface trail (2" thick)(see plans for gradation)(remove ruts via blading prior to installation)(compact to 95% max. density AASHTO T 99).	250.	TON	\$	15.00	\$	3,750.00	\$	54.8	80 \$	13,700.00	\$	21.50	\$	5,375.00	\$	30.00	\$ 7,500	0.00	\$	17.00	s	4,250.00	\$	20.0	0 \$	5,000.00	\$ 17.0	0 \$	54.80	\$ 28.6
15	212	Soil prep (Mesa Blend organic mulch at 3.0 cu yd./1000 SF).	14,500.	SY	\$	8.00	\$	116,000.00	\$	1.0	00 \$	14,500.00	\$	1.00	\$	14,500.00	\$	1.00	\$ 14,500	0.00	\$	2.60	\$	37,700.00	\$	1.0	0 \$	14,500.00	\$ 1.0	0 \$	2.60	\$ 1.3

Bid S	Summa	nv.					T												
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78" F	RCP Optio	on															
	Opening:			T															
	By:	David Donohue, Project Engineer																	
					Engineer's	<u> Estimate</u>	Low Bidder, Se	cott Contracting, Inc	. 2nd Bide	der, Mendez, Inc.	3rd	Bidder, SEMA, Inc.	4th Bidder, P	ate Construction, Inc	5th Bidde	er, BT Construction, Inc.			
	CDOT, City Ref	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit F	Price Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit	Price Extended Price	Lov Unit Price	High Unit Price	
16	212/213	Seeding with Hydromulch (native seed mix)(disturbed areas excluding	6.6	AC	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 1,946.00	\$ 12,843.60	\$ 1,669.00	\$ 11,015.40	\$ 1,60	0.00 \$ 10,560.00	\$ 2,785.00	\$ 18,381.00	\$ 2,0	000.00 \$ 13,200.0	0 \$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,785.00	\$ 2,000.00
18	420	stream banks).  Tensar BX1200 Geogrid (or engineer-	950.	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 2,470.00	\$ 4.20	3,990.00	\$	4.80 \$ 4,560.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$	8.00 \$ 7,600.0	0 \$ 2.60	\$ 8.00	\$ 5.52
10	242/242	approved equivalent).  Seeding with Bonded Fiber Matrix	7,900.	ev	\$ 3.00	\$ 23,700.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 5.925.00	\$ 210	\$ 16,590,00	<u> </u>	2.00 \$ 15.800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 7,900.00	s	1.00 \$ 7.900.0	0 \$ 0.75	\$ 2.10	\$ 1.37
	212/213	(native seed mix)(face of stream bank only).	7,900.	31	3 3.00	\$ 23,700.00	\$ 0.75												
20	212	Irrigate (via water truck application) (reseeded stream bank and near wetlands to upland plantings)(no degradation of BFM permitted) (0.5 inch/day)(one application per 5 days)(application area = 9300SY).	31.	DAYS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 1,909.00	\$ 59,179.00	\$ 950.00	29,450.00	\$ 75	0.00 \$ 23,250.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 21,700.00	\$ 1,9	965.00 \$ 60,915.0	0 \$ 700.00	\$ 1,965.00	\$ 1,254.80
21		Juniper Tree (5 FT tall).	68.		\$ 250.00		\$ 450.50		\$ 111.30	' '	1	0.00 \$ 6,800.00		' '	1	65.00 \$ 31,620.0	1		
22	214	Emergent Wetlands Plantings (for ground 1 foot below water level to 0.2 ft above water level in pond expansion area only). Per SY.	13,500.	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 16.70	\$ 225,450.00	\$ 16.55	5 \$ 223,425.00	\$ 1:	5.00 \$ 202,500.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 256,500.00	s	17.00 \$ 229,500.0	0 \$ 15.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 16.85
23	214	Near Wetland to Upland Planting (pond expansion area greater than 0.2 ft above water level). Per SY.	1,500.	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 10.00	15,000.00	\$	9.50 \$ 14,250.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$	8.00 \$ 12,000.0	0 \$ 7.80	\$ 19.00	\$ 10.86
		0 I-70B/LEACH CREEK																	
ST-01	206	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	3,182.	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 47,730.00	\$ 25.60	\$ 81,459.20	\$ 15.55	\$ 49,480.10	\$ 2	0.00 \$ 63,640.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 111,370.00	\$	70.00 \$ 222,740.0	0 \$ 15.55	\$ 70.00	\$ 33.23
ST-02	206	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION (SPECIAL)	1,637.	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 65,480.00	\$ 38.85	\$ 63,597.45	\$ 34.00	\$ 55,658.00	\$ 2	0.00 \$ 32,740.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 57,295.00	\$	70.00 \$ 114,590.0	0 \$ 20.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 39.57
ST-03		SRUCTURE BACKFILL (CLASS 1)		CY	\$ 25.00	l	\$ 36.85		\$ 34.35	' '	1	0.00 \$ 39,280.00		' '	1	84.00 \$ 82,488.0	1	"	
ST-04 ST-05		STRUCTURE BACKFILL (SPECIAL) SHORING (AREA 1)		CY	\$ 25.00 \$ 10.000.00	l' '	\$ 49.55 \$ 19,120.00		\$ 32.20 \$ 18,425.00		\$ 30,00	0.00 \$ 57,200.00 0.00 \$ 30,000.00		\$ 41,470.00 \$ 57,300.00		86.00 \$ 122,980.0 750.00 \$ 19,750.0			\$ 47.35
ST-06		SHORING (AREA 2)		LS	\$ 5,000.00	l	\$ 8,823.00		\$ 8,504.00		\$ 20,00			\$ 117,300.00	1 '	00.00 \$ 9,100.0	1		\$ 32,745.40
ST-07	304	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CLASS 6)	155.	CY	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 31.40	\$ 4,867.00	\$ 63.15	5 \$ 9,788.25	\$ 4	0.00 \$ 6,200.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 6,355.00	\$	22.00 \$ 3,410.0	0 \$ 22.00	\$ 63.15	\$ 39.51
ST-08		GROUND NAILED WALL	1,465.	SF	\$ 50.00		\$ 40.80			5 \$ 57,647.75	1.	7.00 \$ 54,205.00		\$ 152,360.00		42.00 \$ 61,530.0	I '		
ST-09		GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT	2,128.	SY	\$ 2.00	, ,,,,,,,,,	\$ 2.00		'	5,532.80	1	4.00 \$ 8,512.00		\$ 12,236.00	\$	8.00 \$ 17,024.0	1	"	'
ST-10 ST-11		CONCRETE, CLASS D (WALL)	189.	CY	\$ 300.00 \$ 300.00		\$ 612.00	\$ 115,668.00 \$ 104.228.00	\$ 638.40	'	1	0.00 \$ 94,500.00	'	\$ 110,565.00 \$ 111,612.00		705.00 \$ 133,245.0 880.00 \$ 107.920.0	1		
		CONCRETE, CLASS D (MISCELLANEOUS)		CY				. ,	\$ 341.10			0.00 \$ 88,040.00		, ,					
ST- 12A	602	REINFORCING STEEL (CAST IN PLACE STRUCTURES	16,780.		\$ 0.70		\$ 1.10	,		2 \$ 17,115.60		0.75 \$ 12,585.00		\$ 16,780.00	\$	1.00 \$ 16,780.0			ľ
ST- 12B	602	REINFORCING STEEL (CHANNEL FLOOR SLABS)		LB	\$ 0.70		\$ 1.10			\$ 23,429.00	ľ	0.75 \$ 17,571.75		\$ 23,429.00	s	1.00 \$ 23,429.0			
ST- 12C	602	REINFORCING STEEL (U- CHANNEL WALLS)	5,892.	LB	\$ 0.70	\$ 4,124.40	\$ 1.30	\$ 7,659.60	\$ 1.30	7,659.60	\$	1.20 \$ 7,070.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,892.00	\$	2.00 \$ 11,784.0	0 \$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.36

								_													_									
	Summa																													
		s Ditch Flood Control - 78"	RCP Opti	on																										
Bid	Opening:																													
	By:	David Donohue, Project Engineer												L		_					<u>L</u>									
			Engineer's Estimate				Low Bidder, Scott Contracting, Inc.				2nd Bidder, Mendez, Inc.			3rd Bidder, SEMA, Inc.				4th Bidder, Pate Construction, Inc.				5th Bidder, BT	uction, Inc.							
	CDOT,	Description	Quantity	11-14-	Unit F		Extended Price		Unit Price Extended Price			Unit Price	F. Ac.		- 1	Hall Balan	Jnit Price Extended Price		Unit Brian		Extended Price		Unit Date	Extended Price		Unit P	.0W	High Unit Price	Avera Unit P	
NO.	City Rei.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit	rice	Extended Price	$\rightarrow$	Unit Price	Extended Pri	ce	+	Unit Price	Exter	naea Price	$\rightarrow$	Unit Price	Extended Price		Unit Price	EXT	enaea Price	+	Unit Price	Exte	naea Price	Unit P	rice	Unit Price	UIIIL P
ST- 12D	602	REINFORCING STEEL (SLOPE PAVING IN OPEN CHANNEL AREAS)	2,268.	LB	s	0.70	\$ 1,587.60		\$ 1.30	\$ 2,948	.40	\$	1.20	\$	2,721.60		\$ 1.20	\$ 2,721.6	0	\$ 1.00	\$	2,268.00		\$ 2.00	\$	4,536.00	\$ 1	.00 \$	2.00	\$ 1
ST- 12E	602	REINFORCING STEEL (FACING OVER GROUND NAILED WALLS)	2,667.	LB	s	0.70	\$ 1,866.90		\$ 1.30	\$ 3,467	.10	\$	1.25	\$	3,333.75		\$ 1.20	\$ 3,200.4	0	\$ 1.00	\$	2,667.00		\$ 2.00	\$	5,334.00	\$ 1	.00 \$	2.00	\$ 1
ST-13	605	GEOCOMPOSITE DRAIN	221.	SY	\$	8.00	\$ 1,768.00		\$ 24.40	\$ 5,392	.40	\$	23.55	\$	5,204.55		\$ 20.00	\$ 4,420.0	0	\$ 9.00	\$	1,989.00	П	\$ 25.00	\$	5,525.00	\$ 9	.00 \$	25.00	\$ 20
ST-14	607	FENCE CHAIN LINK (SPECIAL)	280.	LF	\$ 3	5.00	\$ 9,800.00		\$ 52.00	\$ 14,560	.00	\$	33.40	\$	9,352.00	T	\$ 45.00	\$ 12,600.0	0	\$ 55.00	\$	15,400.00	П	\$ 54.00	\$	15,120.00	\$ 33	.40 \$	55.00	\$ 47
ST- 15A	641	SHOTCRETE CLASS 4	302.	SY	\$ 6	0.00	\$ 18,120.00		\$ 122.50	\$ 36,995	.00	\$	118.95	\$	35,922.90	$\dashv$	\$ 110.00	\$ 33,220.0	0	\$ 310.00	\$	93,620.00	П	\$ 127.00	\$	38,354.00	\$ 110	.00 \$	310.00	\$ 157
ST- 15B	641	SHOTCRETE CLASS 4	167.	SY	\$ 6	0.00	\$ 10,020.00		\$ 85.60	\$ 14,295	.20	\$	82.45	\$	13,769.15	$\dashv$	\$ 77.00	\$ 12,859.0		\$ 310.00	\$	51,770.00	П	\$ 88.00	\$	14,696.00	\$ 77	.00 \$	310.00	\$ 128
ST- 15C	641	SHOTCRETE CLASS 4	178.	SY	\$ 6	0.00	\$ 10,680.00		\$ 92.50	\$ 16,465	.00	\$	89.10	\$	15,859.80	$\forall$	\$ 83.00	\$ 14,774.0	0	\$ 310.00	\$	55,180.00	П	\$ 95.00	\$	16,910.00	\$ 83	.00 \$	310.00	\$ 133
100		0														$\dashv$							$\vdash$							
		ADDENDUM No. 1														_														
909	GC-35	Airport Security Compliance	1.	LS	\$ 2,00	0.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 5,753.00	\$ 5,753	.00	\$	3,483.00	\$	3,483.00	$\pm$	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.0	0	\$ 23,500.00	\$	23,500.00		\$ 48,300.00	\$	48,300.00	\$ 3,483	.00 \$	48,300.00	\$ 18,207
_		ADDENDUM No. 2				$\rightarrow$		-			_	$\vdash$				$\dashv$			+		$\vdash$		$\vdash$		-			-		
192		A CONTROL OF THE CONT				-		-				$\vdash$				$\dashv$			+				$\vdash$							
		8" CERTA-LOK C900/RJ PVC, CLASS 150 PIPE	75.	LF	\$ 8	0.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 57.70	\$ 4,327	.50	\$	13.45	\$	1,008.75		\$ 85.00	\$ 6,375.0	0	\$ 53.73	\$	4,029.75		\$ 97.00	\$	7,275.00	\$ 13	.45 \$	97.00	\$ 61
FA		Force Account (minor contract revisions)			\$ 400,00	0.00	\$ 400,000.00		\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.	00	\$	400,000.00	\$ 4	100,000.00		\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00		\$ 400,000.00				\$ 400,000.00	\$ 4	400,000.00	400,000.	00 4	00,000.00	400,000.
			TOTAL BID: \$ 7,696,456.20 \$ 7,274		\$ 7,274,730.	22			\$ 7,3	16,047.67			\$ 7,983,206.00			\$ 8	587,335.25			\$ 9,0	067,397.90									
		corrected extension																					$\Box$							
	[2]	corrected total										1								1	1				1					



#### SCOTTCONTRACTINGING.

Utilities

February 22, 2007

Concrete General

City of Grand Junction 250 North 5th Street

Environmental

Grand Junction, C0 81501

Attn: Mr. John Shaver, City Attorney

Re: Ranchmen's Ditch Flood Control Project, Phase I Request for Rehearing

Request to Postpone Advertisement of Rebid

Dear Mr. Shaver:

Please consider this correspondence as the request of Scott Contracting, Inc. that the city council re-hear the matter of the award/rebid of the referenced project. Further, Scott Contracting also hereby respectfully requests that any advertisement of the rebid be postponed until this matter is resolved. In support of its request, Scott Contracting would ask council to consider the following:

- Scott Contracting's bid item in question (#362, Granular Stabilization Material)
  was not unbalanced. This bid item properly complied with the project
  requirement that it "reasonably carry its own proportion of cost." (Invitation to
  Bid, 12.g.).
- o Subsequent modification of the bid unit pricing was offered by Scott Contracting in good faith, and in direct response to the request of the city. It is our position that such actions are proper, and indeed authorized by the project documents ("The City reserves the right to . . negotiate final terms with the Successful Bidder", Invitation to Bid, 17, p. IB-6).
- The characterization of Scott Contracting's actions as a "tainting" of the bidding process is wholly unwarranted. Scott Contracting at all times acted properly, in good faith and in the best interests of the city.
- o It is our understanding that certain council members were contacted by the second, protesting bidder, or their agent prior to the council meeting. It is the position of Scott Contracting that such action is improper. As such, Scott Contracting was not afforded equal access to the council and the democratic process. Such actions offend the notions of fair play and due process, and Scott Contracting should not be penalized for the improper actions of others.
- o Financial harm will result from the council's actions under a rebid secnario. In particular, the bid proposal numbers, methodology and approach of Scott Contracting have been revealed to the other bidders, and to potential additional

City of Grand Junction Mr. John Shaver February 22, 2007 Page Two

bidders, placing Scott Contracting at a clear competitive disadvantage with respect to any rebid (should Scott Contracting elect to submit a bid). In the simplest terms, in order for Scott Contracting to be successful under any rebid, the result will be in a reduction in its bid pricing since each of its competitors now knows the target bid price. Scott Contracting presented its original bid based on an informed approach to the project and a clear understanding of the costs involved. To this was added reasonable overhead and profit. Any rebid will necessarily require Scott Contracting to reduce its bid price, and the financial impact may be substantial.

Ultimately, the Council's actions under a rebid will not be in the best interest of
the city and its taxpayers. The impression is that this bid has now been "hometowned" which will only dissuade qualified non-local contractors from bidding
future projects, thus reducing competition and increasing prices.

Finally, Scott Contracting further requests that the advertisement of any rebid be
postponed until this matter can be properly reheard since to invite others to begin
the rebid process now will irretrievably prejudice the rights of Scott Contracting.

For the foregoing reasons, Scott Contracting respectfully requests a rehearing of this matter, and that any advertisement of the rebid be postponed until this matter can be amicably resolved. Please understand that Scott Contracting seeks only a just result. It is not asking for any favors or special consideration. It was the successful bidder on a properly bid project, and only asks that the city now allow the project to move forward toward a successful completion.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

SCOTT CONTRACTING, INC.

Barton Puryear Staff Counsel

